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Friday, March 30, 1973/Chaitra 9,
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The Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the Clock

[MR. SPEARER in the Chair]

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
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THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE
(PROF. D. P. CHATTOPADHYAYA):
(a) to (c). We have to maintain a balance Shetween the requirements of the home market and the need to earn foreign exchange through exports.
A policy suited to each commodity is adopted and where necessary exports are regulateds
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PROF. D. P. CHATTOPADHYAYA:
Sir, as you have rightly pointed out the total list of items that we export
{s so big and lengthy that I cannot enumerate them all
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PROF. D. P. CHATTOPADHYAYA!:
That is perhaps not correct; he is not well informed.
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PROF. D. P. CHATTOPADHYAYA:
I can quote the figures of some of the important commodities meant for popular consumption. The quantum has ‘been considerably reduced this year in comparison to the previous years. The answer to his question obviously is that our love for the people is much more than that for foreign exchange.
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MR. SPEAKER: It is not relevant.

PROF. D. P. CHATTOPADHYAYA:
We are not exporting yarn by starving our industry, powerloom or handloom.

SHRI MUHAMMED KHUDA
BUKHSH: What is the amount of total foreign exchange earnings in respect of export of textiles from India and is there any further scope for earning foreign exchange?

MR. SPEAKER: May I request you to go through the original question?
I will come back to you later.
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PROF. D. P. CHATTOPADHYAYA:
I have already said that experts of commodities of popular, and essential consumption-charater have been considerably reduced this year in relation to last year. To give an example, exports of sugar during April—September, 1972 were less than Rs. 10 crores as compared to Rs. 24 crores {n April-September, 1871. Exports of certain pulses have been limited to a small annual quota of 5,000 tonnes. Many other items like groundnut, oil-cakes and raw and semi-tanned hides and skins have also been reduced in quantum. That shows that items of essential commodities of a popular demand character have been considerably reduced because of the tight position in the home market.
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SHRI VASANT SATHE: Would the hon. Minister kindly state whether in view of the need for earning greater foreign exchange, luxury goods like cosmetics and others that are being produced even by some foreign companies in this country are exported to foreign countries in a larger quantity now, instead of being dumped in our own country?

PROF. D. P. CHATTOPADHYAYA:
We are not exporting cosmetic goods in a big quantity, and when we do that, we bear in mind the demand of the home market.

SHRI B. N. REDDY: May I know whether the Central Government gives priority consideration to meet the local domestic needs before deciding to export any commodity?

PROF. D. P. CHATTOPADHYAYA:
{ have already answered the question in the affirmative.
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MR. SPEAKER: That is the first question that was answered. If you want more clarification about it, you can put it in a different shape, But this question was exactly the first question that was answered.

SHRI P. R. SHENOY: What is the total amount of foodgrains exported to Bangladesh during 1972-73, and are we going to export foodgrains to Bangladesh in 1973-74 also? (Interruption) There is shortage of foodgrains in the country and still we are exporting them to foreign countries.

PROF. D. P. CHATTOPADHYAYA:
Because of the very peculiar and a very new sort of relation that we have with Bangladesh, in the case of scarcity in some items of foodgrains we have to send some quantum of foodgrains to Bangladesh, both wheat and

rice.
SHRI K. 8. CHAVDA: Sir.—

MR. SPEAKER: This question has taken so much time. I am not bound to call all of you. This has taken time. We are not able to do many questions in a day. Now, Mr. Patel.
Please sit down, all of you.

SHRI K. S. CHAVDA: Sir, on a point of order. The Minister has not replied to part (a) of the question.
He has not replied at all. He mentioned only sugar, edible oils, hides and skins. He has not replied to the main question.

MR. SPEAKER: This is too long a question. It is much better he lays a statement on the Table. It is too long a question,

SHRI K. S. CHAVDA: From the very start, when the hon. Minister replied, he has not replied to part (a) of the question. Only when supplementaries were put, sugar, edible oil, etc. came out as being exported.

MR. SPEAKER: If the list is a long one, such a list should be laid on the Table of the House.

\
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PROF. D. P. CHATTOPADHYAYA:
The list is with me and ] am laying it on the Table of the House.

MR, SPEAKER: Is the information which he wants already mentioned in the statement?

SHRI K. S. CHAVDA: There is no statement at all

MR. SPEAKER: The hon. Minister said he laid it on the Table of the House.

PROF. D. P. CHATTOPADHYAYA:
It you so desire, 1 shall lay it now;
it is with me.

MR. SPEAKER: What is this? When you say it is laid on the Table, it must come to our office so that the Members may see it. Each statement is sent to the Member, That is why they are confused over it

PROF. D. P. CHATTOPADHYAYA:
The question is of a general character and unless a supplementary was there, the detail could not be given. A supplementary is there and I am laying it now.

Exports being made to attract tourists from Asian countries

*542. SHRI ARVIND M. PATEL:
Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) what efforts Government are making to attract tourists from Asian countries; and

(b) whether there is more scope for attracting tourists from these countries?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF TOURISM AND CIVIL
AVIATION (DR. SAROJINI MAHI-
SHI): (a) The Government of India has opened Tourjst Offices in Tokyo and Singapore for purposes of tourist publicity and promotion. The number of tourists from Asian countries rose in 1972 to 93372—approximately 80 per
cent of the total tourist traffic.
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(b) There is scope for attracting more tourists from these countries and efforts are being made to stimulate tourist travel

oft wefew e W : werw W,
HeY AgIEw X ag q@n e e o femr # o wifem &w @ §
AT W A N W e ¥ T
& § I ot wft wTR gER A
N oem § A fe e F fi o=
W iy g F fed @ § W
gl X ufaw dewt N wriea fimn
I gFAT § AR @ R ¥ RART
AT WY AT S EE E | M)
¥ amE W gar & @ | oS e
g AR ff W@ & @ ) s
a7 & fear e Wik I wfaw aed® aw @y wen ?

To wetoeh wigh : ware & arw
TAFT ogr arawE g, 98 § W =g aeft afew & wawr aamw 2wl £
e HrEe & gawidw, WA agr
& fag 12 T TAT @Y FH 50 AWY
TEHIECRITIFEAMTRQ
£ @ v @ afagT A sgEeqr
om0 dE TwER W
T N @ ¢ WR A= @O
IR @@L |

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: The bhon.
Minister has stated that efforts are being made to locate offices in Asian countries to attract tourists. I would like to know from the hon. Minister as to whether the officers working in Bangkok and other places have made efforts to attract tourists from Asian countries. If so, what are the countries in which these officers are working?

DR. SAROJINI MAHISHI: Japan,
Ceylon, Malaysia, Singapore, Thailand, Hong Kong and Phillipine are the Asian countries from which we get tourists. The types of tourists who

